BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

| WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION | I, |
|--|----|
| Complainant, | |

DOCKETS UE-200900, UG-200901, and UE-200894 (Consolidated)

v.

SIERRA CLUB

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a AVISTA UTILITIES,

Respondent.

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF SIERRA CLUB

Confidential per protective order – REDACTED VERSION

August 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
|----------|---|---|
| II. | DISCUSSION | 1 |
| A. | Avista's \$2.74 Million Share of SmartBurn Expenses Should Be Disallowed | 1 |
| | 1. Avista did not conduct a contemporaneous prudency analysis of SmartBurn | 3 |
| | 2. TRC BACT Report is flawed and produced too late for the Commission to accord it evidentiary value | 5 |
| | 3. Conflicting accounts of the SmartBurn decision timeframe erode the credibility of Avista's ever-changing story | 0 |
| | 4. SmartBurn was not and still is not legally required and its installation was speculative at best | 1 |
| B. Co | Colstrip Pro Forma Adjustment Should be Modified to Exclude 2022 Dry Ash Removal ests and to Reflect Actual 2020-21 Capital Additions | 2 |
| | 1. 2020 and 2021 actual figures should be used as opposed to Avista's inflated estimates | 2 |
| | 2. The 2022 dry ash expenses are not known and measurable, and should not be included in this rate case | |
| | i. Dry ash expenses have ballooned throughout this case, and are still not final numbers therefore failing to meet the Commission's standard for "known and measurable" costs. 1 | 4 |
| | ii. A dry ash waste disposal system may not be used and useful to Washington ratepayers | 6 |
| | iii. A dry ash waste disposal unit will extend the life of Colstrip Units 3 and 4 beyond December 31, 2025 | |
| III. | CONCLUSION1 | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Administrative Cases

| Used & Useful After Rate Effective Date, Docket No. U-190531, Policy Statement (Jan. 31, 2020) | | |
|--|--|--|
| In the Matter of the Investigation of Avista Corp., d/b/a Avista Utils., Puget Sound Energy, & Pac. Power & Light Co. Regarding Prudency of Outage & Replacement Power Costs, Docket No. UE-190882, Order No. 05 (Mar. 20, 2020) | | |
| In the Matter of the Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n Investigation into Energy Storage Techs., Docket Nos. UE-151069 & U-161024, Policy Statement (Oct. 11, 2017) | | |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp., Docket Nos. UE-170485, UG-170486, UE-171221, & UG-171222, Order. No. 07 (Apr. 26, 2018) | | |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp., Docket Nos. UE-190334, UG-190335, & UG-190222, Order No. 09 (Mar. 25, 2020) | | |
| Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co., Docket Nos. UE-920433, UE-920499, & UE-921262, 11th Supplemental Order (Sept. 21, 1993) | | |
| Other Authorities | | |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 57,864 (Sept. 18, 2012) | | |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 26,942 (May 4, 2016) | | |
